Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: LIEN

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ReGen Biologics, Inc.		06/24/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Off Madison Ave, Inc.		
Street Address:	80 East Rio Salado Parkway		
Internal Address:	Suite 711		
City:	Tempe		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85281		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ARIZONA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3345499	REGEN BIOLOGICS	
Registration Number:	3308864	СМІ	
Registration Number:	3674026		
Registration Number:	2300495	SHARPSHOOTER	
Registration Number:	2032386	REGEN	
Serial Number:	77175753	MENAFLEX	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (602)264-7033

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: uspt@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Meis McAuliffe
Address Line 1: 3636 North Central Avenue

Address Line 2: Security Title Plaza, Suite 1200
Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004238 FRAME: 0146 3345499

00 58 FO

900166416

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	062142-407992
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Meis McAuliffe
Signature:	/Christine Meis McAuliffe/
Date:	07/07/2010

Total Attachments: 4

source=2010 0513 OMA v ReGen Biologics- Default Judgment (2)#page1.tif source=2010 0513 OMA v ReGen Biologics- Default Judgment (2)#page2.tif source=Order Lien on Patents & TMS#page1.tif

source=Order Lien on Patents & TMS#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004238 FRAME: 0147

Michael F. Patterson #016697 1 mfpatterson@polsinelli.com 2 Eric S. Rothblum #022268 erothblum@polsinelli.com 3 POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC 3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200 4 Phoenix, Arizona 85012 Telephone: (602) 650-2000 5 Attorneys for Plaintiff 6 7 8 9 10 OFF MADISON AVE, INC., an Arizona 11 corporation, 12 Plaintiff, V. 13 REGEN BIOLOGICS, INC., a Delaware 14 corporation, 15 Defendant. 16 17

FILED

MAY 13 2010 3:46PM

MICHAEL K. JEANES, Clerk

By Mendoza Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

COUNTY OF MARICOPA

No. CV2010-009079

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

(Assigned to Commissioner Jay Davis)

This matter having come before the on Plaintiff's Motion and Affidavit for Judgment by Default, pursuant to Rule 55(b)(1) Ariz. R.Civ.P., and the Court finding:

- 1. That Defendant ReGen Biologics, Inc. was regularly and duly served with the Summons and Complaint, and that its time to answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint has expired and it has made no "appearance" in this case.
- 2. That all default procedures were complied with and that the default of Defendant ReGen Biologics, Inc. has been duly and properly entered and is now effective.
- 3. That there is no just reason for delay and that final judgment should be entered pursuant to Rule 54(b), Ariz.R.Civ.P.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004238 FRAME: 0148

1

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Based upon the foregoing findings, and good cause appearing therefor;

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Off Madison Ave., Inc., be awarded Judgment against Defendant ReGen Biologics, Inc., as follows:

- A. In the principal amount of \$26,862.22, plus prejudgment interest accrued and owing as of February 28, 2010, in the amount of \$1,088.70 and continuing to accrue at 10%, which equals \$7.66 per day after February 28, 2010, until paid in full;
- B. For Plaintiff's taxable costs in the amount of \$346.00, together with interest thereon at the rate of ten per cent (10%) per annum from the date of judgment until paid in full;
- C. For such other and further accruing costs and fees incurred in the collection of this judgment, including pre and post judgment interest thereon from the date of judgment at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum until paid in full;
- D. Confirming that all such relief is awarded without prejudice to Plaintiff's right to pursue declaratory judgment relief in this matter at a later time.

DATED this day of MAY, 2010.

COMMISSIONER/JAY DAVIS MARICOPA COUNTY/SUPERIOR COURT



MICHAEL K. JEANES, CLERK BY C. Saunderd FILED

10 JUL - 1 AM 11: 34

mfpatterson@polsinelli.com Eric S. Rothblum #022268 erothblum@polsinelli.com POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC 3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200

Michael F. Patterson #016697

Phoenix, Arizona 85012 Telephone: (602) 650-2000

Attorneys for Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

COUNTY OF MARICOPA

OFF MADISON AVE, INC., an Arizona corporation,

Plaintiff,

٧.

REGEN BIOLOGICS, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

No. CV2010-009079

ORDER

(Assigned to Commissioner Jay Davis)

This matter having come before the on Plaintiff's Motion for Lien on Patents & Trademarks with Notice:

IT IS ORDERED that Off Madison Ave, Inc., be awarded a judgment lien against Defendant ReGen Biologics, Inc., until all judgments in this Court are satisfied, against the following 6 Trademarks and 8 patents relating to Defendants' MenaflexTM Collagen Meniscus Implant and associated technologies ("the ReGen/Menaflex Patents & Trademarks") registered with the US Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") as indicated in their official records as follows:

26 1///

27 | / / /

28

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004238 FRAME: 0150

1	****	Live Trademarks:						
2			Dec Namber	Word Mark	Check Status	Live/Dead		
3	1	Serial Number 78710973	3345499	REGEN BIOLOGICS	f	LIVE		
4	2	7871097 <u>9</u>	3308864	CMI	TARR	LIVE		
5	3	77460697	3674026		TARR	LIVE		
6	4	77175753	The state of the s	MENAFLEX	TARR	LIVE		
7	5	75349489	2300495	SHARPSHOOTER	TARR	LIVE		
8	6	74034871	2032386	REGEN	TARR	LIVE		
	2000	en e						
9								
10		Live Patent	.S.					
11		PAT. NO. Title						
12	1 6,350,274 Soft tissue closure systems							
13		2 6,042,610 Meniscal augmentation device						
14	li .	3 5,928,252 Device and method for driving a needle and meniscal repair						
15	ii 💮	5,735,902 Hand			<i>-</i> ∔			
	u	5 5,681,353 Meniscal augmentation device						
16	16	6 <u>5,677,284</u> Charged collagen particle-based delivery matrix 7 <u>5,624,463</u> Prosthetic articular cartilage						
17	ы	8 5,263,984 Prosthetic ligaments						
18				_	/ /			
19			74		_ / / /	//		
20		DATED this day of, 2010.						
21					1 1, /			
22								
23		COMMISSIONER AND DAVIS						
		MARICOPA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT						
24		Hon. Jay Davis						
25								
26								
27								
28								

2690684.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004238 FRAME: 0151